COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	n	th	Α	N	lai	lter	of.
				IV	10		

CHRIST CHURCH UNITED METHODIST)	
COMPLAINANT)	CASE NO.
V.)	2020-00107
LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC CO.)	
DEFENDANT)	

<u>ORDER</u>

This matter arises from a formal complaint filed pursuant to KRS 278.260 by Brent Kendall, on behalf of Christ Church United Methodist (Christ Church), against Louisville Gas and Electric Company (LG&E), alleging that there were issues with the retail electric service provided by LG&E to Christ Church in 2018 that resulted in damage to heating, ventilation, and air conditioning equipment on Christ Church's premises. On June 10, 2020, the Commission issued an Order finding that the formal complaint did not state a prima facie case pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 20(4), and that 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(4), prohibited Mr. Kendall, who was not licensed to practice law in Kentucky, from filing a formal complaint on behalf of Christ Church. The Commission stated it would dismiss Christ Church's complaint without prejudice if Christ Church failed to obtain counsel and file a complaint that establishes a prima facie case pursuant to 807 KAR

¹ Notably, there was no allegation that the issues were ongoing at the time of the Complaint. Rather, Christ Church indicated that the alleged issues resolved when LG&E made adjustments to its system before it filed the Complaint.

5:001, Section 20, within 20 days from the date of the June 10, 2020 Order. As of the date of this Order, Christ Church has not obtained counsel to represent it in this matter or filed an amended complaint that establishes a prima facie case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Christ Church's formal complaint is dismissed without prejudice; and
- 2. This matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

FEB 03 2021 rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Bert Kendall Christ Church United Methodist 4614 Brownsboro Road Louisville, KENTUCKY 40207

*Rick E Lovekamp Manager Regulatory Affairs Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010